

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 28722 OF 2025**



Between:

1. Reddypogu Purushotham, S/o Nagaiah, aged 88, Retired Employee, Door No. 8-13/3-2/3A, Prathap Nagar, Kakinada Urban Mandal,
2. Reddypogu Anitha Elvin, W/o MR Newton Babu, aged 53, Door No. 8-13/3-2/3A, Prathap Nagar, Kakinada Urban Mandal, Kakinada District.
3. Chandramalla Sharmila Merlyn, W/o C. John David, aged 52, Door No. 8-13/3-2/3 A, Prathap Nagar, Kakinada Urban Mandal, Kakinada District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep, by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velgapudi Post, Guntur District, A.P.
2. The Collector and District Magistrate, Kakinada, Kakinada District, A.P.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kakinada, Kakinada District, A.P.
4. The Tahsildar, Kakinada Urban, Kakinada District. A.P.
5. Reddypogu Venkata Lakshmi, D/o Achhaiah Seram, Rayapparaju Veedhi, Chitti Nagar, Door No.1-1-2, Vijayawada Urban, NTR District.

... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Direction more particularly Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No.2 by passing Order dated 10-4-2025 cancelling the Family Certificate which was issued vide No.FMC231221010390 dated 28-12-2023 by 4th Respondent to petitioners on the basis of report given by Respondents 3 and 4 is illegal, arbitrary, null and void and against the (AUDI ALTERAM PARTEM) Principles of Natural Justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of the Order dated 10-4-2025 passed by Respondent No.2, by cancelling Family Member Certificate No.FMC231221010390 dated 28-12-2023, issued by Respondent No.4, Pending disposal of WP 28722 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 23.10.2025, 05.12.2025, 02.02.2026, 24.02.2026, 10.03.2026 & 08.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BudigeBhojaRaam, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Revenue for R1 to R4, Advocate for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 23.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this court dated 23.10.2025 is extended till then.

**SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Budige Bhoja Raam, Advocate [OPUC]
2. TWO CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATED: 29.04.2026

LIST ON 23.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.28722 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

